
 

Bilingual Family and Community Outreach Facilitators —SY 2019-2020 
(For assignments by school, please refer to the following pages) 

       

Acevedo‐Harper, Sandra Sacevedo‐Harper@aacps.org Odenton ES 
Crofton ES, Crofton MS, Crofton Meadows ES, Crofton Woods ES, Four Seasons ES, 
Odenton ES, Piney Orchard ES, Waugh Chapel ES, Monarch Global 

410‐222-6514  410‐279‐6330 Spanish 

Andres-Aquino Steven (Part-
Time)  Sandres-aquino@aacps.org Park ES Park ES, Richard Henry Lee ES, Corkran MS 410-222-6593 443-758-6066 Spanish 

Blackmer, Adriana (Part-Time) Ablackmer@aacps.org High Point ES 
Bodkin ES, Chesapeake Bay MS, Chesapeake HS, Fort Smallwood ES, George Fox MS, High 
Point ES, Jacobsville ES, Lake Shore ES, Northeast HS, Pasadena ES, Riviera Beach ES, 
Solley ES, Sunset ES 

410‐222‐6454  410‐562‐2423 Spanish 

Bocanegra, Zaylimar  Zbocanegra@aacps.org Meade HS Arundel HS, Arundel MS, Chesapeake Science Point CS, Meade HS, Meade MS 410‐674‐7710  410‐570‐8148 Spanish 
Callahan, Misha (Temporary) Mcallahan@aacps.org N/A Countywide N/A 443‐995‐7121 Spanish 
Chen, Chen (Part-Time) Cchen@aacps.org Nantucket ES Countywide 410‐451‐6120 410-533-9602 Chinese 

Corradini, Joaquin Jcorradini@aacps.org Maryland City ES 
Hebron-Harman ES, Jessup ES, Manor View ES, Maryland City ES, Meade Heights ES, 
Pershing Hill ES, Severn ES, Seven Oaks ES, West Meade Early EC 

301‐725‐4256  443‐603‐8109 Spanish, Portuguese 

Cruz-Serrano, Frances Fcruz‐serrano@aacps.org Mills‐Parole ES Mills‐Parole ES 410‐222‐1626  443‐336‐5881 Spanish 
Garcia, Edwin Egarcia@aacps.org Old Mill HS Glen Burnie Park ES, Old Mill Middle N, Old Mill Middle S, Rippling Woods ES 410-969-9010          443‐569‐1695 Spanish 

Goforth, Nina Ngoforth@aacps.org Bates MS 
Ace Program, Bates MS, Eastport ES, Georgetown East ES, Hillsmere ES, J. Albert Adams 
Academy/ Mary Moss 

410‐263‐0270  410‐271‐7066 Spanish 

González, Roberto Rgonzalez@aacps.org North County HS CAT-North, Hilltop ES, North County HS 410‐222‐6970  443‐962‐3537 Spanish 

Gross, Marina Megross@aacps.org Woodside ES 
Freetown ES, Millerville ES, Oakwood ES, Quarterfield ES, Ridgeway ES, Southgate ES, 
Woodside ES 

410‐222‐6910  443‐694‐3743 Spanish 

Jacobo, Sandra Carolina Sjacobo@aacps.org Broadneck HS 
Arnold ES, Belvedere ES, Benfield ES, Broadneck ES, Broadneck HS, Cape St. Clair ES, 
Folger McKinsey ES, Jones ES, Magothy River MS, Oak Hill ES, Severn River MS, Shipley’s 
Choice ES, Windsor Farm ES 

410‐757-1300 410‐562‐1308 Spanish 

Kim, Grace Eun (Part-Time)  Ehkim@aacps.org Old Mill Middle-South Countywide 410‐969‐7000  443‐962‐3543 Korean 

McDonough, Karen Kmcdonough@aacps.org Edgewater ES 
Carrie Weedon Early Education Center, CAT-South, Central ES, Central Special School, 
Central MS, Davidsonville ES, Deale ES, Edgewater ES, Mayo ES, Shadyside ES, South 
River HS 

410‐222‐1660  443‐685‐5393 Spanish 

Montenegro, Carolina (Part-Time) Cmontenegrosanc@aacps.org Lothian ES Lothian ES, Southern MS, Southern HS, Tracey’s ES 410-222-1697 410-271-2944 Spanish 
Muñoz, Ingrid Imunoz@aacps.org Brock Bridge ES Brock Bridge ES, MacArthur MS, Van Bokkelen ES 301‐498‐6280  410‐440‐2538 Spanish 
Muñoz, Jaclyn Jmunoz@aacps.org Annapolis MS Annapolis MS 410‐267‐8658  410‐570‐8203 Spanish 

Nambiar, Angela Anambiar@aacps.org Rolling Knolls ES 
Rolling Knolls ES, South Shore ES, Nantucket ES, Severna Park ES, Severna Park HS, 
Severna Park MS 

410-222-5820 410-279-5708 Spanish 

Perez-Vega, Valerie (Part-Time) Vperezvega@aacps.org Marley ES  Marley ES, Marley Glen School, Marley MS, Point Pleasant ES, Ruth Parker Eason School 410‐222‐6414  443‐758‐6361 Spanish 
Piper, Nilha Npiper@aacps.org Germantown ES Annapolis ES, Germantown ES, Phoenix Academy, West Annapolis 410‐222‐1615  410‐533‐9353 Spanish 
Rey, William  Wrey@aacps.org Glen Burnie HS  Brooklyn Park ES, Brooklyn Park MS, Ferndale EC, Glen Burnie HS, Glendale ES 410‐761‐8950 443-962-3554 Spanish 

Rivera, Diana Drivera@aacps.org Lindale MS  
Belle Grove ES, George Cromwell ES, Lindale MS, Linthicum ES, Monarch Academy-Glen 
Burnie, North Glen ES, Overlook ES 

410‐691-4344 443‐510‐9021 Spanish 

Santos, Tatiana Tsantos@aacps.org Monarch Annapolis  Monarch Academy-Annapolis 443-449-2757 443-534-3987 Spanish 
Torres-Ramirez, Hilda HTorres‐Ramirez@aacps.org Annapolis High                           Annapolis HS 410‐266‐5240 410-463-6121 Spanish 
Vergil, Norma Angelica Nvergil@aacps.org Tyler Heights ES Tyler Heights ES 410‐222‐1630  443‐758‐7144 Spanish 



 

Supervisor: Gastón Gamez, Manager-International Family Outreach Programs, Gagamez@aacps.org or (443)624-8607.  Last updated 10/31/19 

 
 

Bilingual Facilitator Assignments by School — SY 2019-2020 
 

Elementary Schools  
Annapolis- Nilha Piper 
Arnold- Carolina Jacobo  
Belle Grove- Diana Rivera  
Belvedere- Carolina Jacobo  
Benfield- Carolina Jacobo 
Bodkin- Adriana Blackmer  
Broadneck- Carolina Jacobo  
Brock Bridge- Ingrid Muñoz  
Brooklyn Park- William Rey  
Cape St. Claire- Carolina Jacobo  
Central- Karen McDonough  
Crofton- Sandra Acevedo-Harper  
Crofton Meadows- Sandra Acevedo-Harper 
Crofton Wood- Sandra Acevedo-Harper  
Davidsonville- Karen McDonough  
Deale- Karen McDonough  
Eastport- Nina Goforth  
Edgewater- Karen McDonough  
Ferndale Early Childhood Center- William Rey  
Folger McKinsey- Carolina Jacobo  
Fort Smallwood- Adriana Blackmer  
Four Seasons- Sandra Acevedo-Harper  
Freetown- Marina Gross  
George Cromwell- Diana Rivera  
Georgetown East- Nina Goforth  
Germantown- Nilha Piper  
Glen Burnie Park- Edwin Garcia  
Glendale- William Rey             
 
 
 
 

Hebron-Harman— Joaquin Corradini  
High Point- Adriana Blackmer  
Hillsmere- Nina Goforth/M. Callahan 
Hilltop- Roberto Gonzalez  
Jacobsville-Adriana Blackmer  
Jessup- Joaquin Corradini  
Jones- Carolina Jacobo  
Lake Shore- Adriana Blackmer  
Linthicum- Diana Rivera  
Lothian- Carolina Montenegro  
Manor View- Joaquin Corradini  
Marley- Valerie Perez-Vega  
Maryland City- Joaquin Corradini  
Mayo- Karen McDonough  
Meade Heights- Joaquin Corradini  
Millersville- Marina Gross  
Mills-Parole- Frances Cruz  
Nantucket- Angela Nambiar       
North Glen- Diana Rivera  
Oak Hill- Carolina Jacobo  
Oakwood- Marina Gross  
Odenton- Sandra Acevedo-Harper  
Overlook- Diana Rivera  
Park- Steven Andres-Aquino  
Pasadena- Adriana Blackmer  
Pershing Hill- Joaquin Corradini  
Piney Orchard- Sandra Acevedo-
Harper 
Point Pleasant- Valerie Perez-Vega 
Quarterfield- Marina Gross  
 
 
 

Richard Henry Lee- Steven Andres-Aquino  
Ridgeway- Marina Gross  
Rippling Woods- Edwin Garcia  
Riviera Beach- Adriana Blackmer  
Rolling Knolls- Angela Nambiar  
Seven Oaks- Joaquin Corradini  
Severn- Joaquin Corradini  
Severna Park- Angela Nambiar 
Shady Side- Karen McDonough  
Shipley’s Choice- Carolina Jacobo 
Solley- Adriana Blackmer  
South Shore- Angela Nambiar   
Southgate- Marina Gross  
Sunset- Adriana Blackmer  
Tracey’s- Carolina Montenegro 
Tyler Heights- Angelica Vergil 
Van Bokkelen- Ingrid Muñoz  
Waugh Chapel- Sandra Acevedo-Harper 
West Annapolis- Nilha Piper 
West Meade Ed. Center- Joaquin Corradini 
Windsor Farm- Carolina Jacobo 
Woodside- Marina Gross 
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Supervisor: Gastón Gamez, Manager-International Family Outreach Programs, Gagamez@aacps.org or (443)624-8607.  Last updated 10/31/19 

 
 

 Bilingual Facilitator Assignments by School- SY 2019-2020  
 

Middle Schools  
Annapolis- Jaclyn Muñoz  
Arundel- Zaylimar Bocanegra  
Bates- Nina Goforth 
Brooklyn Park- William Rey  
Central- Karen McDonough  
Chesapeake Bay- Adriana Blackmer  
Corkran- Steven Andres-Aquino   
Crofton- Sandra Acevedo-Harper  
George Fox- Adriana Blackmer  
Lindale- Diana Rivera  
MacArthur- Ingrid Muñoz  
Magothy River- Carolina Jacobo  
Marley- Valerie Perez-Vega  
Meade- Zayli Bocanegra 
Old Mill North- Edwin Garcia  
Old Mill South- Edwin Garcia  
Severn River- Carolina Jacobo  
Severna Park- Angela Nambiar   
Southern- Carolina Montenegro  
 
 

High Schools  
Annapolis- Hilda Torres-Ramirez 
Arundel- Zaylimar Bocanegra  
Broadneck- Carolina Jacobo  
Chesapeake- Adriana Blackmer  
Glen Burnie- William Rey  
Meade- Zaylimar Bocanegra  
North County- Roberto González  
Northeast- Adriana Blackmer  
Old Mill- Edwin Garcia  
Severna Park- Angela Nambiar 
South River- Karen McDonough  
Southern- Carolina Montenegro  

Other Educational Centers  
Ace Program @ Boys & Girls Club- Nina Goforth/Misha Callahan 
Carrie Weedon Early Education Center- Karen McDonough 
Center of Applied Technology- North- Roberto Gonzalez  
Center of Applied Technology- South- Karen McDonough  
Central Special- Karen McDonough  
Chesapeake Science Point Charter- Zayli Bocanegra 
J. Albert Adams Academy/Mary Moss- Nina Goforth/M. Callahan  
Marley Glen- Valerie Perez-Vega  
Monarch Academy Annapolis- Tatiana Santos  
Monarch Academy Glen Burnie- Diana Rivera  
Monarch Global- Sandra Acevedo  
Phoenix Academy- Nilha Piper 
Ruth Parker Eason School- Valerie Perez-Vega 
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